
CABINET AGENDA

Wednesday, 24 April 2019 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 
19 March 2019.

Key Decision 

3  National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) Capital Project Proposal for the 
Central Library (Pages 13 - 20)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Non Key Decisions 

4  Review of Healthy Weight Across the Life Course (Pages 21 - 46)

Report of the Director of Public Health

5  Market Position Statement 2019-2020 (Pages 47 - 94)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

6  Nomination of Local Authority School Governors (Pages 95 - 98)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

7  Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates - Transfer of Uncollectable Amounts 
(Pages 99 - 102)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

8  Surplus Declaration and Community Asset Transfer of Bowling Greens and 
Pavilions (Pages 103 - 114)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance and Acting 
Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

9  Petitions Schedule (Pages 115 - 118)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

Public Document Pack



10  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds indicated:
 
Item                                                     Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
                                                                  Government Act 1972
 
11                                                        3

Non Key Decision 

11  School's Capital Scheme Contracts (Pages 119 - 122)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Contact: Kevin Ingledew   Email: keviningledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4332142, 
Date: Friday 12 April 2019



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET MEETING

Tuesday, 19 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon

Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 
M Foy, L Green, G Haley, J McElroy and M McNestry

C147  MINUTES 

The minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 19 and 26 February 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

 

C148  THRIVE IN BEACON LOUGH EAST - NATIONAL LOTTERY PROPOSAL 

Consideration has been given to the role of the Council within the “Thrive in Beacon 
Lough East” (TIBLE) community project and the Council’s contribution to a recently 
submitted National Lottery Community Fund - Partnerships Bid (over a five year period).
   
RESOLVED -  That the Council’s support for the emerging Beacon Lough East 

partnership and the in-development National Lottery Community 
Fund bid being led by Edberts House comprising £160,000 in 
cash, subject further discussion with all partners to understand 
the full requirements in relation to IT/office costs and in addition 
to the financial support, £910,000 of in-kind resource over a 5 
year period, as shown appendix 4 be approved.  

   
The above decision has been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) It epitomises the Council’s strategic approach Making 

Gateshead A Place Where Everyone Thrives - this project seeks 
to tackle health and social inequalities, which have been 
exacerbated by austerity, by working with communities and other 
agencies to radically rethink the way that communities are 
resourced, money is spent, and how the Council relates and 
interacts with partners.  Ultimately it explores a new way of 
working for delivering bespoke outcomes that is intended for 
replication.

   
 (B) The Public Service Reform work and learning is rooted in 

reducing demand into acute services by helping people to 
thrive.  This decision provides the opportunity to combine and 
pool resources differently,
[...]
he requirements of the Localism Act 
2011.

 

C158  RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION 

Consideration has been given to responses to recent consultations.
   
RESOLVED -  That the responses to the following consultations be endorsed.
   
        Improving access to social housing for members of the 

Armed Forces, Veterans, and their families - Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG)

   
        Draft Local Plan - Durham County Council
   
        Draft Local Plan - Northumberland County Council 
   
The above decision has been made to enable the Council to contribute responses to the 
consultations.

 

C159  GATESHEAD'S LOCAL OFFER FOR CARE LEAVERS 

Consideration has been given to Gateshead’s Local Offer for Care Leavers.
   
RESOLVED -  That the Local Care Offer, as set out in appendix 2 to the 

report be approved.
   
The above decision has been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To ensure the Council meets statutory requirements.
   

Page 8



 (B) To ensure that care leavers are supported by both the Council 
and partners in their transition to independence.

 

C160  NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS 

Consideration has been given to the nomination of Local Authority Governors to schools 
seeking to retain their Local Authority governors in accordance with The School Governance 
(Constitution) (England) Regulations. 
   
RESOLVED -  That the following nominations Local Authority Governors be 

approved for a period of four years, as stipulated in the Schools 
Instrument of Government with effect from the dates indicated.

   
  School Nomination Date from
     
  Emmaville Primary 

School                       
Cllr H Haran 01.07.19

  Fellside Primary 
School     

Cllr G Haley 10.07.19

     
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Bodies have full 
membership.

 

C161  FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND - EXPRESSION OF INTEREST 

Consideration has been given to the submission of an Expression of Interest 
[...]
(i) That the transfer of balances on 98 sundry debtor accounts, 

amounting to £182,867.65 and 174 Housing Benefits 
overpayment invoices totalling £337,673.53 be approved.

   
 (ii) That the action taken under delegated powers to transfer out of 

the Council’s accounts the identified amounts that are deemed 
uncollectable be noted.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To ensure the effective management of the Council’s resources.
   
 (B) To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the 

correct financial position.
 

C164  SURRENDER AND NEW LEASE OF DERWENTHAUGH MARINA 

Consideration has been given to the surrender of the current lease of Derwenthaugh 
Marina from Ramesh Dewan (“the Tenant”) and the grant of a new lease for a term of 125 
years to the Tenant.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the surrender of the current lease of Derwenthaugh 

Marina and the grant of a new lease for a term of 125 years to 
Ramesh Dewan, from a date to be agreed, at a rent of £6,800 
per annum with a 5 yearly rent review pattern be approved.

   
 (ii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance be authorised to agree the detailed terms.
   
The above decision has been made to manage resources in accordance with the 
provisions of the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan.

Page 10



 

C165  SURPLUS DECLARATION AND COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF BOWLING 
GREENS AND PAVILIONS 

RESOLVED -  That this item be deferred.
 

C166  TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS AND SERVICES 

Consideration has been given to the tenders received for the contract for the Provision of 
Corporate Physiotherapy Services.
   
RESOLVED -  That the tender from Medicals Plus, Gateshead be accepted for 

the contract for the Provision of Corporate Physiotherapy 
Services for a 24 month period commencing 1 April 2019 with 
the option to extend for a further 2 x 12 month periods.

   
The above decision has been made because the accepted tender is the most 
economically advantageous tender submitted.

 

C167  PETITIONS SCHEDULE 

Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and the 
action taken on them.
   
RESOLVED -  That the petitions received and the action taken on them be 

noted.
   
The above decision has been made to inform Cabinet of the progress of the petitions 
received.

 

C168  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the remaining item in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.

 

C169  EXTENSION OF THE DISTRICT ENERGY SCHEME 

Consideration has been given to the extension of the District Energy Scheme to the Baltic 
Quarter and to the award of contracts to construct the extension.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the extension of the District Energy Scheme to the Baltic 

Quarter as detailed in the report be approved.
   
 (ii) That the award of contracts to Balfour Beatty Civil Engineering 

Ltd for construction of extensions of Gateshead District Energy 
Scheme to the sites on Baltic Quarter be approved.

Page 11



   
 (iii) That the instruction of variations to the existing contract with 

Willmott Dixon Construction Ltd for design and construction of 
solar PV’s to the new speculative office be approved.

   
 (iv) That the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and 

Environment, following consultation with the Strategic 
Directors, Corporate Services & Governance and Corporate 
Resources, be authorised to agree detailed terms and scope 
within the agreed capital budget allocation.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To enable the extension of Gateshead Council’s District 

Energy Scheme to provide further benefits to new customers 
on Baltic Quarter.

   
 (B) To generate additional revenue income for the Council.
   
 (C) To help reduce energy costs and carbon emissions of Council 

buildings and external buildings in Gateshead.
 

C170  PROPOSED LEASE OF BILL QUAY FARM 

Consideration has been given to the grant of a lease of Bill Quay Farm to St Camillus 
Care Group.
   
RESOLVED -  That the grant of a 25 year lease to St Camillus Care Group on 

the terms set out in the report, and further detailed terms as 
agreed by the Strategic Director, Corporate Services & 
Governance be approved.

   
The above decision has been made to manage the Council’s assets in line with the 
Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan.

 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act.

The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’.

Publication date: 20 March 2019
Chair……….………………..

Page 12



 REPORT TO CABINET
 24 April 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: NLHF Capital Project Proposal for Central Library 

REPORT OF: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek Cabinet approval to proceed with the placing of orders to commit National 
Lottery Heritage Fund (NHLF) funding to the value of £499,200 and to provide 
match funding to the value of £75,762 capital funding to support a project that will 
improve access to the local studies collection at the Central Library.  

Background

2. Council approved the submission of a funding application to Heritage Lottery Fund 
on 17 July 2018.  A successful stage two application was submitted to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund, now renamed the National Lottery Heritage Fund, for funding to 
improve access to the local studies collection at the Central Library. This collection 
comprises over 40,000 items including unique and rare newspapers, maps, books, 
photograp
[...]
enda Item 3



Project delivery phase

8. The Council engaged Keir Services Limited through the SCAPE Minor Works 
Framework during the development phase, to provide design assistance and inform 
the stage two application for project funding. Having secured full funding for the 
project, it is now proposed to appoint Keir Services Limited for the completion of the 
delivery phase of capital elements of the project. The capital works are estimated to 
last for 14 weeks, with works currently scheduled for completion September/ 
October 2019. The works will be preceded by the replacement of windows in the 
relevant part of the building. This work will be undertaken outside of the contract to 
Keir Services Limited and is included in the in-kind capital contribution by the 
Council. 

9. The full delivery phase of the project is scheduled to run for 18 months, giving time 
for a wide programme of events and community activities as part of an opening 
programme and celebration of Gateshead’s history.

Recommendations

10. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(i) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance, to sign the Delivery Agreement with Kier Services Limited via the 
SCAPE Minor Works Framework, for the delivery of the Local Studies 
redevelopment at Central Library.

(ii) Delegates authority to the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment, following consultation with the Strategic Directors, Corporate 
Services and Governance and Corporate Resources, to agree the final terms, 
scope and costs of the contract awards.

For the following reasons:

(i) To greatly improve public access to the unique local history archive held at 
Gateshead Central Library.

(ii) To allow the implementation of a project that will engage a wide range of 
community organisations and volunteers in the heritage of Gateshead and 
the resources held within the collection.

Contact:  Lindsay Murray - extension 2794

Page 14



APPENDIX 1

Policy
[...]
ity exists to turn around the environment to promote 
the healthier choice as the easiest choice for local communities in Gateshead.

5. To tackle obesity across the population, national and local action is required by 
many organisations and stakeholders. The national ambition is to halve childhood 
obesity rates by 2030 and significantly reduce health inequalities that persist. It will 
take time to see obesity levels reduce. Taking action now does have benefits 
including increasing the well-being of our communities in the short term.

6. A local place-based approach to tackling obesity requires a committed, long term, 
approach that makes addressing obesity everybody’s business. It is not just for 
public health to act; there are tangible actions a range of council departments, the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



2

NHS and businesses can take, working together collaboratively with our 
communities in Gateshead. This report sets out the findings and recommendations 
of OSC which were developed from evidence provided by officers of the council, 
Public Health England and Newcastle University. 

Proposal 

7. Cabinet is asked to endorse the recommendations of Children and Families OSC 
as set out in appendix 2.

Recommendations

8. It is recommended that Cabinet endorse the recommendations, findings and 
analysis of evidence outlined in appendix 2 for the following reason:

To ensure that the Council is able to meet its statutory duties in terms of the healthy 
weight agenda and National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) and to ensure 
commitment to a place-based approach that makes addressing obesity everyone’s 
business as part of a whole system approach.
 

CONTACT:       Emma Gibson              extension:  2845

Page 22



3

APPENDIX 1

Responsibilities and Policy Context 

1. Statutory duties for public health were conferred on local authorities by the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012 on 1 April 2013. Section 12 of the Act introduced a new 
duty for the Counci
[...]
t the Council’s future direction in terms 
of shaping the market to meet future demand.  

4. In terms of future publications of the MPS for Gateshead Council, it will transition to an 
online format. Once published, the next step is to put the MPS online to meet our 
market shaping responsibilities. 

5. The rationale for this proposal is that the MPS can be updated in a timely manner and 
reflect the current position rather than re-writing a whole document on a regular basis.

6. The online MPS will link with Gateshead Councils Joint Strategic Needs Asssessment 
(JSNA) and will be one mechanism which will enable providers to engage with 
commissioners as work develops.  Initial discussions have taken place with the web 
and digital team and the research and intelligence team (who developed the JSNA) 
who have confirmed the proposal for an online MPS layout is achievable.  

Proposal 

7. The Market Position Statement for 2019 – 2020 is ratified and published and will move 
to an online version which is reviewed regularly to ensure it is current and up to date. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



2 of 5

Recommendations

8. It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i)  Approves the Market Position Statement for Gateshead 2019 -2020. 

(ii) Notes that the Market Position Statement for Gateshead will move to an online 
MPS within the next year.

For the following reason:

To enable the Council to fulfil its statutory responsibility under the Care Act 2014 to 
facilitate and shape a diverse and sustainable market and to express the   
Council’s future direction in terms of shaping the market to meet future demand.  

 

CONTACT:    Behnam Khazaeli            extension:   3879                   

Page 48



3 of 5

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The Care Act 2014 places new duties on local authorities to facilitate and shape a 
diverse and sustainable market.  This has implications for everyone involved not just 
local authorities but people with care and support needs, carers, provi
[...]
e Strategic Director, Corporate Resources confirms 
there are no financial implications arising from this report.

b) Human Resources Implications - None

c) Property Implications - None

5. Risk Management Implication - None

6. Equality and Diversity Implications - None

7. Crime and Disorder Implications - None

8. Health Implications - None

9. Sustainability Implications - None

10. Human Rights Implications - None

11. Area and Ward Implications - None 

12. Background Information

The School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations.  
         
           

Page 96



3 of 3

13. Local Authority Governor Nominations   

Schools
In accordance with the School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 
2012, the following Local Authority governors are nominated for a period of four 
years (as stipulated in the individual Instruments of Government) with effect from the 
dates stated below: 

School         Nomination    Date from
St Albans Primary, Pelaw Mrs Maureen Harris 2nd September 2019
St Joseph's Primary, Gateshead Mr Geoff Brown 13th October 2019
           
           

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 4

CABINET REPORT
24 April 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates – Transfer of 
Uncollectable Amounts

REPORT OF: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report asks Cabinet to approve the transfer of outstanding balances from 
Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) accounts, where all possible recovery 
action has been taken and the balances are now considered to be uncollectable.

Background 

2. Council Tax and NDR charges are levied in accordance with statutory legislation.  
Under the localisation of Non-Domestic Rates Business Rates, a proportion of 
monies collected by the Council are retained locally to form part of the core funding 
of the Council.

3. Charges which remain unpaid are subject to prompt appropriate recovery action. 
Despite this action there remain some debts, which are considered uncollectable.

4. The amounts, which have been identified as uncollectable are summarised at 
appendix 1.  These balances represent the full amount identified as uncollectable at 
the end of the financial year 2018-19.

Proposal

5. It is proposed to transfer the balance of 1,022 accounts to the value of £264,958.58 
for Council Tax and 276 accounts to the value of £667,301.29 for Non-Domestic 
Rates.

6. In addition to this, balances of £500.00 or less on 2,454 individual accounts totalling 
£125,053.90 in respect of Council Tax and 104 accounts totalling £2,969.11 for 
Non-Domestic Rates, have been transferred under delegated powers in accordance 
with Financial Regulation 8.10.

7. The total proposed transfer of uncollectable balances is therefore £390,012.48 in 
respect of Council Tax and £670,270.40 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates.  Of the 
proposed Non-Domestic Rates transfer, £523,944.15 (78%) is as a result of 
insolvency.

8. The amount of the proposed transfer represents 0.4% of the Council Tax collectable 
debit and 0.7% of the Non-Domestic Rates collectable debit for 2018-19.

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



2 of 4

Recommendations

9. It is recommended that Cabinet agree to:

(i) The transfer of 1,022 uncollectable accounts in respect of Council Tax 
balances totalling £264,958.58.

(ii) The transfer of 276 uncollectable accounts of Non-Domestic Rates balances 
totalling £667,301.29.

(iii) Note the action taken under delegated powers to transfer Council Tax and 
Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances of £500 or less identified in 
paragraph 6 of this report.

For the following reason:

(i) To ensure the effective management of the Council’s resources.

(ii) To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the correct financial 
position.

CONTACT:    John Jopling extension 3582 

Page 100



3 of 4

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The proposals in this report are consistent with Council prior
[...]
s of operating the greens. This will be achieved through 
the purchase of grass cutting equipment and onsite storage together with essential 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



2 of 8

site improvements which may arise to complete a Community Asset Transfer. 
Details of the proposals are set out in attached appendix 3. The investment will be 
provided through the underspend in the 2018/19 Gateshead Thrive Fund allocation, 
which fits with the criteria of the fund, namely:

 the development of new ways of working
 capacity building activity, including staff, volunteer and management

committee training, strengthening organisational structures and systems
 the costs of asset transfers.

Recommendations

7. Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations set out in appendices 1 to 3 of 
this report.

 For the following reasons:

(i) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in line with the  
                      Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan.

(ii)To realise savings identified through rationalisation of the bowling green 
portfolio as agreed by Cabinet in 2017.

CONTACT: Bev Horton; Paul Cairns & Stephen Ward   extensions:   3502, 2816 & 3148 
 

Page 104



3 of 8

APPENDIX 1: Marley Hill Bowls Pavilion and Bowling Green, Church Street, Marley  
                       Hill NE16 5DW

Policy Context 

1. The proposed surplus declaration supports the overall vision for Making Gateshead a 
Place where people Thrive, in particular supporting communities to support 
themselves and each other.

2. The proposed declaration will also accord with the provisions of the update of the 
Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan 2015 – 2020, in particular, the 
rationalisation of the estate through disposal of an uneconomic asset.

Background

3. The property known as Marley Hill Bowls Pavilion and Bowling Green, which is 
shown edged black on the attached plan is held by the Council as trustee. 

4. The property is subject to a Trust Deed dated 5 June 19
[...]
on will also accord with the provisions of the update of the 
Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan 2015 – 2020, in particular, the 
rationalisation of the estate through the disposal of an uneconomic asset.
.
Background

3. The property known as Pelaw Bowls Pavilion and Bowling Green, which is shown 
edged black on the attached plan, is held by the Council for the benefit improvement 
and development of the borough pursuant to section 120(1) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The Council has the authority to dispose of land at an undervalue of no 
more than £2,000,000 and that it is likely to contribute to the achievement of the 
promotion or improvement of the economic, social and environmental well-being of 
persons residing in the borough. The purpose of the disposal will clearly contribute to 
the social and environmental well-being of the borough.
 
Proposal

4. It is proposed that the property be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and 
a 35 year lease at a nil rent be granted to Pelaw Community Bowling Club pursuant 
to the Council’s Community Asset Transfer policy.

Recommendation

5. It is recommended that Cabinet:

(ii) Declare the Property surplus to the Council’s requirements;
(iii) Authorise the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance to grant 

a 35 year lease at a nil rent pursuant to the Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer policy.

Consultation

6. In preparing this report consultations have taken place with the Leader, Deputy 
Leader, Communities and Volunteering Portfolio Holders and Ward Councillors for 
Pelaw and Heworth. 

Alternative Options

7. The option of retaining the property has been discounted as the maintenance of the  
green and pavilion had been identified as an efficiency saving. There were no 
alternative viable options for the use of the site.

Page 107



6 of 8

Implications of Recommended Option 

8. Resources:

a) Financial Implications - The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources confirms 
th
[...]
in St Mary’s 
Church cemetery, Whickham

Strategic 
Director, 
Communities 
and 
Environment

The petition is currently being considered 
by officers.

P
age 118



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) Capital Project Proposal for the Central Library
	4 Review of Healthy Weight Across the Life Course
	5 Market Position Statement 2019-2020
	1327-JH-Market Position Statement 2017-19 (Update March 2019)

	6 Nomination of Local Authority School Governors
	7 Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates - Transfer of Uncollectable Amounts
	8 Surplus Declaration and Community Asset Transfer of Bowling Greens and Pavilions
	Cabinet Plan Marley Hill Bowling Green
	Cabinet Plan Pelaw Bowling Green

	9 Petitions Schedule
	Petitions Schedule  Appendix

	11 School's Capital Scheme Contracts



Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET MEETING

Wednesday, 24 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon

Councillors: C Donovan, M Brain, A Douglas, M Foy, 
L Green, G Haley, J McElroy and M McNestry

C171  APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence has been received from Councillor J Adams.

C172  MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 March 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

C173  NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND (NLHF) CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROPOSAL FOR THE CENTRAL LIBRARY 

Consideration has been given to the placing of orders to commit National Lottery Heritage 
Fund (NHLF) funding to the value of £499,200 and to provide match funding to the value 
of £75,762 capital funding to support a project that will improve access to the local 
studies collection at the Central Library.  
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance be authorised to sign the Delivery Agreement with 
Kier Services Limited via the SCAPE Minor Works Framework, 
for the delivery of the Local Studies redevelopment at Central 
Library.

   
 (ii) That the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and 

Environment, following consultation with the Strategic 
Directors, Corporate Services and Governance and Corporate 
Resources, be authorised to agree the final terms, scope and 
costs of the contract awards.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To greatly improve public access to the unique local history 

archive held at Gateshead Central Library.
   
 (B) To allow the implementation of a project that will engage a 

wide range of community organisations and volunteers in the 
heritage of Gateshead and the resources held within the 
collection.

 



C174  REVIEW OF HEALTHY WEIGHT ACROSS THE LIFE COURSE 

Consideration has been given to the findings and recommendations of a review by 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to healthy weight across the life 
course.
   
RESOLVED -  That the recommendations, findings and analysis of evidence 

outlined in appendix 2 to the report be endorsed.
   
The above decision has been made to ensure that the Council is able to meet its 
statutory duties in terms of the healthy weight agenda and National Child Measurement 
Programme and to ensure commitment to a place-based approach that makes 
addressing obesity everyone’s business as part of a whole system approach.

 

C175  MARKET POSITION STATEMENT 2019-2020 

Consideration has been given to the Market Position Statement 2019 - 2020 for the 
Council, which sets out the Council’s future direction in terms of the commissioning of 
social care and health services and shaping the market to meet future demand in 
Gateshead.  
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the Market Position Statement for Gateshead 2019 -2020 

be approved.
   
 (ii) That the transition of the Market Position Statement for 

Gateshead to an online format within the next year be noted.
   
The above decision has been made to enable the Council to fulfil its statutory 
responsibility under the Care Act 2014 to facilitate and shape a diverse and sustainable 
market and to express the Council’s future direction in terms of shaping the market to 
meet future demand.  

 

C176  NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS 

Consideration has been given to the nomination of local authority governors to schools 
seeking to retain their local authority governor in accordance with The School Governance 
(Constitution) (England) Regulations.  
   
RESOLVED -  That the nominations for reappointment of the following local 

authority governors to the schools listed below, for a period of 
four years, as determined by the Schools’ Instrument of 
Government, from the date indicated be approved.

   
  School Nomination Date from
  St Albans Primary, 

Pelaw
Mrs Maureen Harris 2 September 2019

  St Joseph’s Primary, 
Gateshead

Mr Geoff Brown 13 October 2019

   
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Bodies have full 
membership.

 



C177  COUNCIL TAX AND NON-DOMESTIC RATES - TRANSFER OF 
UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS 

Consideration has been given to the transfer of outstanding balances from Council Tax 
and Non-Domestic Rates accounts, where all possible recovery action has been taken 
and the balances are now considered to be uncollectable.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the transfer of 1,022 uncollectable accounts in respect of 

Council Tax balances totalling £264,958.58 be approved.
   
 (ii) That the transfer of 276 uncollectable accounts of Non-

Domestic Rates balances totalling £667,301.29 be approved.
   
 (iii) That the action taken under delegated powers by the Strategic 

Director, Corporate Resources, to transfer Council Tax and 
Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances of £500 or less as 
identified in paragraph 6 of the report, be noted.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To ensure the effective management of the Council’s 

resources.
   
 (B) To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the 

correct financial position.
 

C178  SURPLUS DECLARATION AND COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF BOWLING 
GREENS AND PAVILIONS 

Consideration has been given to the surplus declarations and community asset transfers 
of Marley Hill and Pelaw Bowling Greens and Pavilions.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That in respect of Marley Hill Bowling Green and Pavilion, the 

property be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and 
the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance be 
authorised to grant a 25 year lease, at a nil rent, to Marley Hill 
Community Bowling Club CIO, pursuant to the Council’s 
Community Asset Transfer policy.

   
 (ii) That in respect of Pelaw Bowling Green and Pavilion, the 

property be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and 
the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance be 
authorised to grant a 35 year lease, at a nil rent, to Pelaw 
Community Bowling Club, pursuant to the Council’s 
Community Asset Transfer policy.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in 

line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan.
   
 (B) To realise savings identified through rationalisation of the 



bowling green portfolio as agreed by Cabinet on 19 September 
2017.

 

C179  PETITIONS SCHEDULE 

Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and the 
action taken on them.
   
RESOLVED -  That the petitions received and action taken on them be noted.
   
The above decision has been made to inform the Cabinet of the progress of the petitions.

 

C180  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.

 

C181  SCHOOL'S CAPITAL SCHEME CONTRACTS 

Consideration has been given to the negotiation of tenders for capital works in school 
premises with the Gateshead Housing Company, in accordance with the Construction 
Protocol (rule 3), and the placing of orders contained within the overall budget limit.
   
RESOLVED -  That the Service Director, Council Housing, Design and 

Technical Services be authorised to accept tenders and place 
orders with the Gateshead Housing Company, for works for the 
schemes over £100,000 detailed in appendix 2 to the report, 
subject to the Strategic Director Corporate Services and 
Governance approving the form of contract in accordance with 
the Constitution.

   
The above decisions have been made to enable projects to progress and to avoid delay 
in delivery of the school’s capital programme and its related expenditure.

 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act.

The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’.

Publication date: 25 April 2019
Chair……….………………..




